OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, NEW DELHI DISTRICT PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI

No. 6738-6742 EC/NDBA/NDD/2018 Dated, New Delhi 9-2-18

To

- 1. Sh. Suresh C. Sharma, Advocate/Member
- 2. Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate/Member
- 3. The Secretary, NDBA, PHC, New Delhi.
- 4. The PS to District & Session Judge, NDD, PHC, New Delhi.
- 5. The Reader to Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge (CBI-05)/Chairperson, Committee for Election of NDBA, PHC, New Delhi.

Sir/Madam,

I have been directed to forwarded herewith a copy of minutes of the meeting of the Election Committee held on 26.02.2018 under the Chairmanship of Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge(PC Act), CBI-05/ Chairperson, Committee for Election of NDBA, PHC, New Delhi to your goodself for your kind information and necessary action please.

Thanking you.

Yours Sincerely,

Administrative Officer (Judl.)
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ELECTION COMMITTEE HELD ON 26.02.2018 AT ABOUT 1.55 PM IN THE CHAMBER OF SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ, LD. SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT), CBI-05, NEW DELHI DISTRICT: PATIALA HOUSE COURTS: NEW DELHI REGARDING ELECTIONS OF THE NEW DELHI BAR ASSOCIATION.

CORAM:-

- Sh Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge (PC Act), CBI-05/Chairperson
- Sh. Suresh C. Sharma, Advocate, (Member),
- Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate, (Member)

In attendance :-

• Sh. Puneet Luthra, JA, General Branch, PHC, ND.

		Y
s. No.	Agenda	Minutes of Meeting
1.	The state of the s	The Chairperson of the Committee welcomed
		members of the Election Committee vide its letter dated 13.02.2018. For verifying the declarations and preparing the list of members eligible to vote having regard to the directions particularly in Para 52 (a) of the Judgment in the case of P K Dash (supra), the Committee resolved to pass the following directions: 1. The Honorary Secretary of NDBA be requested to send the declarations of the voters to the election committee for
		their verfication. 2. The Ld. Secretary General of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the Ld. Registrar General of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the Ld. District & Sessions Judge (Hqs.), the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Saket, Rohini, Dwarka and Karkardooma, Registrar CAT, Registrar DRT, Registrar DRAT be requested to send the list of voters, who had cast their votes in the

- immediately preceding elections in excel sheet form as well as in the electronic form in a pendrive/CD to enable this Committee to verify the declarations given by the voters.
- 3. The Honorary Secretary of NDBA be also requested to give the details of other courts/tribunal regd./recognized Bar Associations besides those mentioned above so that request can be given to them to send the list of voters who have cast votes in the immediately preceding elections.

Sh. Suresh & Sharma, Advocate
(Member)

Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate

(Member)

(Arun Bhardwaj)

Spl. Judge (PC Act), CBI-05/Chairman Committee for Election of NDBA, New Delhi.

Be circulated to Id. Members.

Stop for compliance be
taken immediately.

103-10

(Ponam A. Bamba)

District & Sessions Judge

Patala House Courts,

New Delhi District, New Delhi.

8/3/18

MENUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ELECTION COMMITTEE HELD ON 26.02.2018 AT ABOUT 1.55 PM IN THE CHAMBER OF SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ, LD. SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT), CBI-05, NEW DELHI DISTRICT: PATIALA HOUSE COURTS: NEW DELHI REGARDING ELECTIONS OF THE NEW DELHI BAR ASSOCIATION.

CORAM:-

- Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge (PC Act), CBI-05/Chairperson
- Sh. Suresh C. Sharma, Advocate, (Member),
- Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate, (Member)

In attendance :-

Sh. Puneet Luthra, JA, General Branch, PHC, ND.

S. NO.

1.

Agenda

Minutes of Meeting

to vote as per directions given in committee. Para 52 (a) of the judgement passed by Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the case titled as "P K Dash, Advocate & Ors. Vs. Bar Council of Delhi and Ors." W.P. (C) No. 8106/2010 on 18.10.2016.

Verification of the declarations and The Chairperson of the Committee welcomed preparing the list of members eligible the members of the newly constituted

> The judgement passed by Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the case of P K Dash mentioned in the agenda was perused.

> The Committee noted that as per letter dated 10.04.2017 of the Honorary Secretary, New Delhi Bar Association, the tenure of present Executive Committee will be completing in the month of April 2018.

> The Bar Association has nominated the members of the Election Committee vide its letter dated 13.02.2018.

> For verifying the declarations and preparing the list of members eligible to vote having regard to the directions particularly in Para 52 (a) of the Judgment in the case of P K Dash (supra), the Committee resolved to pass the following directions:-

- 1. The Honorary Secretary of NDBA be requested to send the declarations of the voters to the election committee for their verfication.
- 2. The Ld. Secretary General of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the Ld. Registrar General of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the Ld. District & Sessions Judge (Hqs.), the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Saket, Rohini, Dwarka and Karkardooma, Registrar CAT, Registrar DRT, Registrar DRAT be requested to send the list of voters, who had cast their votes in the

- immediately preceding elections in excel sheet form as well as in the electronic form in a pendrive/CD to enable this Committee to verify the declarations given by the voters.
- 3. The Honorary Secretary of NDBA be also requested to give the details of other courts/tribunal regd./recognized Bar Associations besides those mentioned above so that request can be given to them to send the list of voters who have cast votes in the immediately preceding elections.

Sh. Suresh & Sharma, Advocate

Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate

(Member)

(Arun Bhardwaj)

Spi. Judge (PC Act), CBI-05/Chairman

Committee for Election of NDBA, New Delhi.

compliance be to reminediately.

chairpan.

(Poonam A. Bamba)

District & Sessions Judge

Patiala House Courts, New Delhi District, New Delhi.

8/3/18

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, NEW DELHI DISTRICT PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI

No. 78/-783/Genl./NDD/2018

To

The President,
New Delhi Bar Association (Regd.)
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

Sub:- Regarding nomination of Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge (PC ACT) (CBI-05), NDD, PHC, New Delhi as Chairperson of the election committee of NDBA

Madam/Sir.

In compliance of Order/Judgment dated 18.10.2016 in CM 36262/16 in WP (C) 8106/10 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi vide para no. 13. This is to inform you that Ld. District & Sessions Judge, PHC, NDD, New Delhi has appointed Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge (PC ACT) (CBI-05), NDD, PHC, New Delhi as Chairperson of the Committee for Election of New Delhi Bar Association (Regd.), PHC, New Delhi.

Further, Ld. District & Sessions Judge, PHC, NDD, New Delhi has required you to constitute an Election committee as per the Order/judgment dated 18.10.2016 in